

No. 24-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Roy S. Moore*
**Counsel of Record*
Jeffrey Tuomala
Talmadge Butts
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
P.O. Box 148
Gallant, AL 35972
(334) 262-1245
kayla@morallaw.com
jtuomala.home@outlook.com
talmadge@morallaw.org

March 10, 2024

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Montgomery County Schools constitute an establishment of religion that places a substantial burden on the free exercise of religion.	4
A. The Virginia Declaration of Rights provides an objective definition of religion that is incorporated into the First Amendment.....	5
B. The Court has affirmed the fundamental principles of religious liberty in numerous cases.....	11
C. The Court has not consistently upheld the fundamental principles of religious liberty in other cases.	15
II. The Court has stated in numerous decisions that the state must be neutral in its treatment of religion and nonreligion.....	17
A. The Montgomery County Schools have not treated religion and nonreligion neutrally.....	19

III. The Court operates on a false bifurcation of reality between the secular and religious as most notably articulated in the <i>Lemon</i> test.....	22
A. The Court has implicitly defined <i>religion</i> subjectively.....	23
B. The Court has failed to define the term <i>secular</i>	25
C. The Court must resolve the false bifurcation of secular and religious.....	26
IV. The school’s hostility toward religious beliefs places a substantial burden on parental and free exercise rights.....	27
A. Justice Scalia warned the Court not to take sides in the culture war.....	28
B. The Montgomery County Schools have taken sides in the culture war.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 347 U.S. 203 (1963).....	20
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	32
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	15-16
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	18
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	6-7
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	30
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	18
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3, 6-7, 10-11, 13
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps.</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	14, 26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4, 20-21, 28-29, 31

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	3, 16-17, 22-23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	28-30
<i>McCreary County v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	17
<i>Nat'l Endowment of the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	29-30
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	15
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	15-16
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	28
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	32

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 582 U.S. 499 (2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i> 570 U.S. 744 (2018).....	29-30
<i>Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council,</i> 425 U.S. 746 (1976).....	13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11-14, 26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	11-12
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	14, 18, 21
Codes, Constitutions, Executive Orders, Regulations & Statutes	
The Declaration of Independence.....	25
U.S. Const. amends. I, V.....	3-12, 23, 29, 32-33
Va. Declaration of Rights § 16.....	
Virginia Statute for Establishing Religious Freedom (1786).....	3-4, 6-7, 10, 26-27
Other Authorities	
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Restoring the Lost Constitution: The Presumption of Liberty</i> 1 (2004).....	17

William Barr, Speech at Alliance Defense Fund Awards Banquet, May 20, 2021	2
Nathan Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Agreeing to Disagree: How the Establishment Clause Protects Religious Diversity and Freedom of Conscience</i> 146 (2023).....	16
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is the Public School System Constitutional?</i> Wall Street Journal, Oct. 23-24, 2021, p. A13	2
Holy Bible, <i>Colossians</i> 2:3, <i>Luke</i> 10:25-30, <i>Matthew</i> 23:24, <i>Proverbs</i> 1:7, <i>II Corinthians</i> 10:5	14, 27
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance in Opposition to Religious Assessments (1786)	7-10, 24
Richard L. Perry (ed.), <i>Sources of our Liberties</i> 312 (American Bar Foundation 1978)	6
John Ragosta, <i>Religious Freedom: Jefferson's Legacy, America's Creed</i> (2013).....	8
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (Foundation Press 1978).....	23
Jeffrey C. Tuomala, <i>Christian Legal Education: From Bologna to Lynchburg and Beyond</i> , 19 <i>Liberty U. L. Rev.</i> 60-65 (2024).....	27

Jeffrey C. Tuomala, <i>Is Tax-Funded Education Unconstitutional?</i> 18 Liberty U. L. Rev. 1009 (2024).....	6
Roberto M. Unger, <i>Law in Modern Society</i> (The Free Press 1976)	26
